
3fRCf ~GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jfafta1 ~/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fitmur Cf ~ 1Jtr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP _, " 
~ ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'l>ali1C14'<fi"'ITHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 _, 
(tffia:J ;f, /Ph . No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

t-~ ~ ~. cfltF8Q•tH:fl/<tfiQfi"'JI/t01/01/2025-2026 ~ 02.04.2025 
" 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E01/01/2025-2026 Dated 02.04.2025 

-fjl!tftgr 3tiJOil1!a m W ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. 31ffif ~ {l~qffi cfil 3iR ~ fa:11hJ1~ffict m c);- fc;nr "$"-tsftdr ~ 31lCT1<>~1$CT1 d1C;-~ fa:1fck;1ci 

311cHblct cfil ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfi'.~. 
~ I Description ~I Details 

51. No. 

~I C1"IQ'HQ'fi'(n * ~3m" ~r.:r t- ft:rv ~ ~ ~ .;, 

1. m CfiT ~m/Title of work ~ftsr ~ m I Balance Electrical Works for Antenna 

Structure for IRCDR Station at TERLS, VSSC. 

2. 
~ ~ eft ~ 31CT1<Hifa"1C1 ~/ 

.:> ~ .92 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m ~ ~ cfil ~, ~ ~. 
~ m ~r ~ cfil ~ c);-

3. 1sct ~ ~ f.Tr.:rr crmr (10) c:ff ~I Ten Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

.3-TCrftr ~ ~ ~ C:fC11~'?1 ~/From 03.04.2025, 14.00 ~/Hrs. cttfi/to 10.04.2025, 23.00 

4. q:;T 513 CT1 <>115 fct;m aT "ffCFc1T ~ ~/Hrs. 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ fqts:tiCfl{U I ~/From 04.04.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. cttfi/to 11.04.2025, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs. Bid clarifications 

~~cfil~~q~ CflT cttfi/Up to 15.04.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ cfil 3ffc1<H" fctftt q CflT/On 17.04.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

8. 
~ -;;:r<HT uftl (~) n5,84o.oo 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsWr ;R- m ~ ~ <:~)a<:~C11 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ cR f.1J=CT'!~RllC1 ~rill cR ~ CRa1T 6Tml The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
<\ 

~.~. 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

<:~)a<:JC11 6cr ~ ~I 
.;) 

<:Jld<:l(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cf;"{ ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~)~<:~1 <t \H .. C1ct"t<t>{DI *'" 3-ffi1J:r ~ <t i) ~~IT (1m~~~ mfutf;rt'r 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ ffcRTCC1" t:>M Cll t>l ~ m(1 crsiT acrRT ~ qu8f '>l <HI 01 q 3! *'" '>l CH 1fVI C1 TAfc11 
' <\ 

<t ~ ~ 3fc>:<'IRllC11<rl*il{ ~ cR 
.;) Work orders and completion certificates issued 

by the authority concerned to establish work fiC1lt>t\:l1<rl<t> ~ ~ ~ fcf;m ~ ~I 
<\ 

Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 

experience. 

submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r W1Tii1 ~. ~ ~ *'" "ffidT(1" ii) f.t;fT Glftm ~ ~ ri cf;'r ut=rr 
310j,<Hifii1C1 "ffidT(i", -;;n fcn ~3·17 i>mS <t '>l<HIDIY3! <t "fiT~ tJSIC!*i '>lJ11Diq3! (Wo 

40% ~ "Cfl<H" o=r 6T m tR 3-lT<r *'" ~) ~ 2;c;:rr ~ 1 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~3.17 Lakhs (or) 

ii. cJ W1Tii1 ~. ~ ~ cfi'l "ffidT(1" 

31<rl<Hifii1C1 ~. -;;n fcn ~4.75 t>mS <t 
.;) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ Cfi"<H" o=r 6T m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~4.75 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCfl ~ ~, PG1h*ir.:J<h1E'rl NfJT(1" 31<rl CR I f.1 (1 
.::> 

"ffidT(1", -;;n fcn ~6.34 ~ <t 80% ~ Cfi"<H" 

a:r 6TI 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~6.34 lakhs. 

oTic/Note: 

il ~ ~ ~ 3mn:r 6 m CfiT fac;;act''l<t>{DI 1 ,_;, 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

~ d["Q" w CfiT ~. ~ ct C!FfC1fa<t> ~ ;R- 7% m ~ *'" ~ ~ ~ 
<\ <\ 

~cp)n+t'l ~ tR CI~<HI<rl ~ ~ C1cfi 6T ~ ~. ~*i<A d]"Ula'fT ~ ~ 

~ *'" ~ ~ M <t '>l'fC1<1l<fi{DI *'" 3fR1J:r ~ "(iCfl*'"~ I 
.;) . 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3li-~ ~ ~-~ * ~ ~ q;pcMO!ao m -qr;J("Il/fF!.t>"4iifill1 * ~ ~ ~ 
~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

d. 

e. 

~ ~ Cf1I1T ;8-~ ~ Fcln-t~;Q Cfll{1611{, 

Cf'i1<l cfi'r 31 01 CR I fa"l C1 (>fldl(f, <fl 3 0% "t ~ li1Bt 
~ 

~ ~ mafr fcf; ~.38 l>IT«I Should have 

had average annual financia l turnover not less t han 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 

last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e . ~2.38lakhs. 

31 ~ 2 024 CflT tfCRTCC1' ~ qfu Cf1I1T ;f;- c.'Riai 
c;T-t~~*~~IT1ti'~~ 

~ 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two yea rs during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2024. 

Cf'i1<l cfi'r 3101 CR I fa"l C1 (>fldl(f, ~ ~3 .17 'i"''m" <fl 
~ 

40% cfi'r ~ftt.Ta:f aiJ1c1T ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost ofthe work, i.e. ~3.17lakhs. 

~ cfi'r M ~ cfi'r ~ ~ ;R- cfr 
df$' Cf'i1<l cfi'r 3101 CR I f.:l C1 (>fldl(f ~ ~ ~ 

~ 

~I f.:lfclc;ICfll{ CflT ~ {AxNx2)-B <fl 3fTtlR 
" tR3ftrvfrM~cfi'raid1c1Tcfi'rdTUr.=rTCR" 

m u1f1t:r CR'01T ~ 3fR fo1fctcJ C\'fC11~'?1 <fl 
~ f.:l~C\01 ;f;-~ ~ ~ 6Prrl 
The bidding capac ity of the contract or should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the. 

request for tender document based on the formu la: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

1)fd11Uf-q":fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 3101tifilC1 ~ "t ~ ~ 
~ " ~ 

'H q a=a=t C11 1)fd1fUf -G:f cfi't Sl JOI I fUI C1 ~ 

(:8 q rG1 ct I 1l11rOT-~ ~ ~ '>Fk1 cflq;<(DI 
.:l 

cCt 3ffirn' fcriit ~ u;: ~ ~ ~ 

tro'ift if M ~)I Certified copy of 
.:l 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Sched~led 

Bank (Solvency Cert ificat~ should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids) . 

i. ~ ~-1 ;f;- ~ fcliSj;QCfl 

fa1fctcJ ~ 3 <"&! fi?l C1 {1 cHI '-l cr1 cfi'r 
~ 

~ ~ ;f;- c.'Riai ~ ~ 
~ <fl ~ Fcln:fl;a S1Rl61r;&C11 ~ffi:t 
~ ~ Cf'i1<l CflT facRurl ~ ~{I CR~C:{ 
~· ~ ~ ;R" Jmri<:r<fi t1 A 

~ 

statement of ongoing wo rks indicating 

financial commitment for each of t hese 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned fo r the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- ~ ~ dfC! m -;;rr ~ tR t CflT 

t.<:na=r ~ ~ Cl ~ CR 101 ~ «R' tR dTC1' i i. 
~ " 

3q<hFC1 011c {iiJ * ~n-v dfC! ~ 
~ ;f;- ~ ~ Cl ~ Jilcrt (>fldl(f ffi 5 Cf1I1T ;f;- c;fua1 V<'fl Cfllt {1!Ctl Cfllt * fcf;m 

dfm ~ cat.3ITcR) * ~ dfC! 

~ CfiJ<l CflT ~I 
Maximum value of wo rk executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ~ 
fa"l Cfll {>II crm! I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

ct>r ~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 3 q -act\1 "fifclcJ ~ ~ M 
.;) 

~ <f;'r 11t t, CfiT ~ m ~ 
f.1tfrfu:r crsiT <f;'r ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

Ji<>i~Cfl\i~ ~ G"R1 ~ m m ~ 
'-=> 

~~~~cmrrm~ 
(rlh1(11'1 25 kW) ~ ~ ~ 'fifclc:;ICfll{ 

~ ~ 

Ml$:8crfi ~ ~~ 
The bidder sha ll possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ fifctc:;ICfll{ ~ Ml$flA"i <f;'r 
' -=> 

rrsu"I"TT"I111 fifrrr,=\1 ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1Fctc.T ~ Jt '-iv?1~c1 c:rm ~ qfsm:rr ~rc;:q;- ct>r WTC1To1 <R" ~ C\'f\iiCl\:71 
(. .:J .:J • 

www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO ClCSI'HI$C:: ~ 51301(4~5 ~ '\:i1T ~ t1 ~ Y-:r~~Cfi{UI <f;'r lifsR:rr 
3q4Cf\i ClCSI'HI$C:: Jt ~ITt 1lt t1 ~-d)ccf ~ ~ fa1FclcJ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~f.R~s CflT 
~tl 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1Fctc.T C\f\iiCl\?{1 CfiT sl3a=tc>f1s m m;r ~ ~RIC\ICfll'< CfiT M ~ ~ GT:r a=tffi" ~ ~I 
~RIC\ICfll'l: ~ 3NMTs f<m! ~ C\f\iiCl\:71 c=rc=q~"ill"(l fm:rraT ~ 'Hr<lllfq\i f<m! ~I ~ G1<rr .... . ... ... 

5. 

1l<IT ~ a ~~ CfiT w ~ ~ g c=rr ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ ~~ 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected . 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for va lue specified in Pa ra 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shal l be va lid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronica lly by the Department. 

~ f.ifaCJ ~~~ ~ ~ Cfif CJCTT Cfl{oACIIc'l QCHQf!QIH~ ~ 'CflT QCHQf!QIH~ ~ 3iTtm" 

~ 1 3C\llliCH ~ ci.:J~~Cfl{OI '>ICHIU14:>1 m ~ ~ ~ (Sr~)/w?J 'Q'Cf ClJTJ1 ~ 
' ' ' 

mg (~~)~ mgJ~ ~ ~ 3fT<Wr (~~)/~TS~Y:c 'Q'Cf ~ ~~ 
~ ' ~ 

<IT QIHQf!QIH~ J"i:>ilc>lll c;cfffi faf?tfe\ts:c ~ ~ fa1cfir<:r c;cfffi ~ ci.:J~~Cfl{UI '>ICHIOI4:>1 ~ 
' ' ~ 

~~I ~/'>ICHIU14:>1 f.ifaCJ cfi'r ~ fR"ftll~ ~ ~ fR"ftl ~~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre {DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board {KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission {NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be va lid as on due date I extended due date of t he 
tender. 

6. 3 q oQCfC1 ~ 1 ~ fa f?t fe;~~:c: ~ fRftl 3fR f!"IH<T 3'C!' ~. fa1CHluT 'Q'Cf ~ m-
~ ~ .:J 

'fi'fcm, cil Q fl Q fl fl\ c=itirr, fc'l «> Cl cri C1 q {JOOI ~ Cfl l ll~ c>lll ~ f?t fa C\ I ci ~ ~I 
~ .:J 

Tenders wil l be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 1!) ~ Cfif ~ mt.ra=r, f.1faCJ ~ ~ ~ fRftl 3fR 'fi"IH<T 'CflT m 3"ffiT ~. 3'C!' ~. 

fa1CH1ur 'Q'Cf ~ m-~. c?IQf!Qflfl\ *rr, Rl«>CicriC14{CH ~ l'hl ll~c>lll ~ m fcRrr 
~ .:J ~ .:J 

~ ~~ ~ f.1fcro ~ ~ fa1<:rcr ~ 3tR f!"IH<T 'CflT m 3"ffiT ~ ~ ~ t;ll"C(1 

~ <fi'r -;;:m:fr t rrr f.1faCJ 'i:flT mmr- c=m- trr 3it=4"11'hC1 f<Rrr anmr1 
(.. 

a) Origina l instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of t ender. If va lid EM D is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening oftender, the tender offer shall be summarily reje cted. · 

~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~ Cfif CJCIT <fl{oACIIc'l QIHQf!QIH~ ~ 'CflT QCHQf!QIH~ ~ 3iTtm" 

~ 1 3C\llliCH ~ ci.:J~~i'h{OI '>I<RIDI4:>1 m ci-:n~l'h{OI '>ICHIOI4:>1 3\'R' ~ s('ifr) ~ 'tlfilC110ifll{ 
' " ~ 

3iii1SICHifUIC1 ~ ">>'fci ~ ~ ~I 34oQCfC1 ~/'>IJOOIIOI4:>1 ~ ~ ~ 3'C!' mno=r, ~ 
~ ~ ~ . 

'Q'Cf 3fcTR'8;1UT m-~. ~1 Qfl Qflfl\ *rr, fc'l«>Cicri e1 q {CH ~ <hill~ c>~ll ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ .:J 

fRftl 'CflT <1m 'fi"IH<T trr m 3"ffiT ~ ~ ~ Wfrl <rf?;" ~ ~ <fi'r ~ ~ 'CflT 
~ 

(fm 'fi"IH<T tR m ~ ~ ~ ">>'fc1 ">!'TCC1 ~ ~ t '(11' mmr (l't{ tR ~ ~ CflT 

3i fc?ll'hC1 fcRrr m 1 
(.. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S{b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and M aintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of open ing of tender, the tender offer sha ll 
be summarily rejected. 



8. f.!rfcro ~ *t 3i'Fcrn" fctfit ifiT c);cn;r ~ *t ~ ~ ifi'<li'l c:m>! ~ ~ C\lifiFtl *t t1 q;Jlc€J 
vet arfUI~q; iffi;ft ml'ft ~~ tict>a?lcfl) vcr CllfUlRT<!lct> M ~ ~ tR 3-lfJT fcm:rc:r ~lffi I 

c. 

IH<>-<!liCflll1 ~ ~~ (1Cfla·i1cfl) llCf CllfiJlfd;qCfl M ~ IH<>-<!liChll1 ~ ~~ fa"lfck\ICfll{ c;qm ~ 
(\. " ... ..ji 

fci;-Q" dN C\'ftil ~ 'i11 <fiT ~ ~ ~ f.ifra=JUT fctim ~I ~ tnm dJ<IT ~ ~ f.1FcrcJ lll J ;q til 

~ CfiT ~ ~ ~ c=IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 31'fd'lct>l{ t'fi"{" eft ~ 3-tR ~ l)l'f(11Cl1 CfiT 3-TfdT ~ 
~ f;Q ~ll"fm;r ii16T fctim anrm1 ~ ~ ~ 3-TTJT, (1Cfla-i'lcf)) IH<>-<!lict>crt ~ (t'$fl) c;:crm 

~ ~ ' 

fa"I~C\ICfll{ ~ ll:'fJ1C1T CfiT IH<>-<!lict>crt 3-ffi" ID~ tJ" f.A~C\ICfli{ c;crnT ~ dN ~ ~ ~ ~ <N f.ifra=JUT 
~ ' ~ 

3fr fcti<rr ~I lfi<>-<!lict>ll1 ~ ~ cf> ~ t"1Cfla1lcfl) '9._<>-<!lict>crt ~ ~ fa1fclcJ C\'ftil~\il cf> ~ 
~ ~~ ~ M, f.AR;~>c: ~ (~ fa"l~c;lct>Ft1 CfiT ~ ~ eft ~) CfiT 3Wm ~. ~ 

~ ~ 

~ fa"l~c;lct>l{1 cf,T_ ~ ~ ~ f.ifra:rur "ti"m tict>crficfl) lfiC"<!llct>ll1 ~ C\'Rr.=r ~ Gnr ~ 3-tR 
f.i1fctcJ ~/~RIT ~ 31aR1R 3-lfJT ~ ~ cf,T ~~ 

~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tend.erers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation oftechno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technit::al Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only t hose tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipu lations. 

;ftc: ~ mrsr f.A~c;IChl{, ~ ~ ~ "ti"m q~<HIDI "ti"m lfiC"llict>crt ~-~ ~ ~ fcRfr 
"CflT{";q" ~ ~ "C!Cfl" Cf1IT ~ .3-lc;{ ~ *?J ~ ~ fcRfr C\!ffi (1 ct>a?l cf)) ~ ~ lfi<>-<!l i Pf;(1 fcf;m df<IT ~. CfiT 

qa:r: IHC"<!lifihti ~ fcti<rr ~ 3-ffi" CI~<Hicrt ~ ~ qf3f(1l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ IHC"<!lict>crt 3fcn 
~ ~ ~ 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically eva luated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. ~~C\ICfli{, ~ ~ 'fqlChl{ fctim dJ<IT ~. m ~ dN ~ ~ 5% (-qrq ~Rl) CfiT ~ ~ 
"C!llitl, 31T~r<r-lf31/m ~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ WIT I <rB ..-rntr "<Hi?r-lf31 

~/f<R:fr 31111<HRM h" c;crnT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. -msr ~. cfllFttlHHfl, cfirr-695 022 
~ ~ ' .;) 

~ o:m:r ~ (liT) 31 "j, <HJiM h" C\Cl"RT ~ h" ..-rntr ~ ~ ~ f.'ttfrful m ~ ~ Cfi"{II1T Wrr I ~ 
~~C\ICfll{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ffi, ~ ~ 31clfu ~ .3-lc;{, 3q4Cf(1 f.A~>qiC\111 "C!llitT 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c=rr ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. \51{<HI<A ~ <1'rr tR {TIT~ ~ 

' ~ 

3-tR 31T~r<r-lf31/m me;~r fa"l~c;lct>l{ CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fCIC1: tr ~ ~ ~~ 3q4<tt1 f.Al);q1c;111 

"C!llitT ~ M ~ ~ tr faifclc.T ~ ~ ~~~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including t he extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/ work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. f.i1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~C\ICfil'l:, 1P1 ~rq;, 'tfiQii\iOMnii, 'tf!Qiill/ ~ ~. 
~ ~ ~ 

'tflQiill-'tifclcolli/~;Jlf.l;q'l-~J~\iftf.l;q'l-~J~\iftf.l<H-~J~\iflf.l;q'<-~ ~ Y._q~Oj,<Hkl ~ ~~ 

CfiT f.1fr!!;1Uf CR ~ ~I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. 3ffiC1 cfi OJ:I<SC::qffi ~ 3-fR ~ faiFcrcJ ~ci'ICfll{ Cfi{~ql('ll ~ cr:LICI""IC1<H m ~ 3fa:<:r faiFcrcJ <fiT - . . ~ 

'fe~~Cfll'l: ~ 6<1 ~ ~ 6 3-tR ~ CfiRUT ~ ~ f<R:fr m 1)lTCC1" mfr ~fac;1:ill <H '{£." ~ 
~ 

CfiT ~ ~ 61 mfr ~fac;1ci -;;IT ~R\<Sc:: ~TC1T <fiT ~ ~ ~ 61 m ~ ~m- ~ 
~fac;ICfil{ c;crm ~8% ill: -eJ ~ 6. 3-RcilCfil{ CR -eJ ~I 

' ~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition includ ing that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 3ffiC1 cfi {I<S?qffi <fi'r 3ffi" ~ faiFcrcJ 'fCI~Cfil{ Cfi{~ql('ll ~ q:;J<t ~f ~ ~ ~ ~ q:;J<t 

a:hr "3t q~q c411i/m q:;J<t <fi'r J1l":rr "3t ~ CfiT 3fr ~ mc=rr 6 rrm f.A fac;1 Cfii:J: ~ ~ "3t ~ 

3fr ?JCIT ~ cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ cfi {I<S?qffi <fi'r 3ffi" ~ faiFcrcJ 'fCI~Cfi l{ Cfi{~ql('ll ~ faiFcrcJ <fiT ~ ~ ~ <IT ~ f<R:f'r 
~ "CfiT 'fCI~Cfil{ ~ CfiT ~ mc=IT t c=rm f.Afac;ICfil{ <fiT ~ dll! ~ G"'l:" ~ q:;J<t CR"CiiT ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1fctcJ cfi ~ "3t ~83 m ~83 ~ ~ ~ 3fr q83-~ ~ ~ ~ 6 3-tR 3cFm ~ 
q83-~ ~ <fi'r Cfilfmr <fi'r 6 ~ ~ ~ <fi'r df$ faiFcrcJ 3Re~~Cfil{ CR -eJ" ~I 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing wi ll be liable for rejection. 

15. fa1fctcJ 'fe~~<fll{ Cfi'l:~cll&ll ~ ~ c;:_qm ~-~ G"'l:" ~ <fi'r \"111~ql('l~ ~ cfi ~ 
\>l'fC11Ji <fiT w~l1lctiC11 ~ CfiT faCficYq mc=rr 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
po licies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~fclC\1 Cfll{ q:;T tam ~ ~ ~ 311 -smm Jt f.1facJ ad1T ~ *'" ~ ~ c!T ~ ~ 
.;) 

mac;r aar 3ffi" ~ Cfii;Q~crCl;QII1 ~ ~lhAC\1.{ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 111\?l~ch'l ft~~ 6"1 
m 301 c;Q f"i*C1 <11 Cfif 011d1 3ft" ~ ~ errm ~ ~ ~ fcR:fT 3ft" ~ Jt Cfif61 Cf1{" w 6 m 

" 
~ -~ ~ ~ 6 3ffi" ~ ~ fctm Jt ~ {I\J1q~(1 ~ Cfif 111\?l~ch'l ~~ 6"1 
~ ~ ~ ~m- Cfif 3 ("(;i Qll1 ~ -err ~ ~ ad1T *'" ~ f.1facJ {1';" Cf1{" c!T \J1TQ'"d"fr (1~ 

mac;r~~~l 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for wh ich his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near re latives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 3q'I5Cf(1 tm 1 ~ 31VRm" ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ ~ qu:f"*-qu:f 120 ~ (1Cfi' ~ 
.;) .;) 

~I ~ ~ ~fclC\ICfll{ ~ ~ ~ ~ :wraiT ~ cntrn" ct1r t <:IT~ *t ~TnT l!Ci 
~ Jt Cf)[§; q~CI8111 ~ t ~ ~. ~ cR fci'ICfll{ ~ t "ffi ~ ~ fcR:fT ~ 

.;) 

m 3tl"f<:r -err ~ qa;;qm ~ fifii1T ~ am~ ~ so % (l:f'il'rn ~rc:r) Cfif ~ ~ Cfif 
.;) 

~ m t I 3ffdl, ~ f<'lCIICfll{ q;T m *t q01~ fclc;l Jt ~ ~ *t ~ ~ cft \J1TQ'"d"fr I 
.;) .;) 

The tender shou ld be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department; the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at libeny to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tende ring process of the work. 

18. ~ tiT ~ ~ tiT, m ~fclC\ICfl l {1 ~ ~ "t!Cfi" CRR %<IT \J1TC!dTTI 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



a cnirft 4?1 -a1 fill F,;:;q.., iffi;fi ~ my f.) Fll1 ~ va a & fdl a aY ~ ~ 4?1" ?It 11frt 'l1'fW'T ct:r \itTV. §trt 

3ffilMr ID;t tR f.)fil&lcnl<). em 31fcflta ~ \itN71TJ 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3-fTa:r gs ~~ ~ 6q ~ ~ c:crm ~ ~ d"fQ" m ~~r 
.:> ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~3-iCT ~~ ~ 6q ~ ~ 01ffi~ ~ dTt! fl1Hiftc1 '>IIHIDI431 
.:> .:> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3 . GT:fC1T ~ c):; ~ ~ ~ c=mT C1 (>lo·t'l ;q q f:<IH I a I Cf>T CflTt ~ CfiT C\~C11Cl,,·i'l mUf 
.:> c:. .:> 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ tffibiT c;qm ~ -cnrm 6q fi<HifC(i \:IIHIDI431 tiSJQfi (Wrr tR CfiTCT 11<:rr OR") '>IIHIDiq"l1 ~ 
' .:> 

~~~~ 

Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. :mt5 <>!'till CfiH ~ ~ ~ 31.03. 2 02 4 CfiT fliH 1 t(1 e;M ell t>l 3-lfc1IH" ~ crt c):; ~ c:r~ e>Tf.t 
R\'lili<Aqlt>l ~ Fcln-11<:~ CllT4"R" cfi'r ~ <1m c=rc;rc;=r tr:f, ~ c:rtrr e>Tf.t ~ ~ 

.:> . 

Annual financia l turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ JI<TW fit (1 ~ ~ QTC(1 ~ fi 4a=G1 (11 wnuf-tr:r cfi'r \:IIH I f6'1 C1 ~ (fi 4a=G1 C11 m-tr:f 
.:> " .:> 

6j'jQ;q~ c):; '>lh:!ti"I~{OI cfi'r ~ ~ ~ "[9:: ~ ~ 3-l"fuq;-~ <Tf 6la:fr ~) 
Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7 . ~ ~ cfi'r a=rCHC1T qf:{q:;(>I<T1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT) . 

8 . ~ 2ichC\I{~ c):; ~ (>11$-Hfl cfi'r ml Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
' .:> 

9 . :HfctcJ cfi'r fliiHI..-<:1 ~rc:rr c):; m-1 c):; 3-fCTRl'R" ~ fo=rFcm c):; ~ 3ft>:(>lml<"1 ~ fliHifC<-1 
.:> .:> 

~c):;~ "$<Tf A;#~ cfi'r fc:tt-d);q '>1kl6l~(11 ~~~~~A cfi'r fl"'tfrl A list 
" .:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these wor.ks during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ cfi'r fliiHI..-<:1 ~fC1'T c):; m-2 c):; 3-l<TmR CflTt CfiT ~. fl1Hiftc1 cfi'r ~. ~ 6l~lc-c"1:ft 3ffi?; 
.:> " • 

~ ~ ~ fliHIC(1 -cnrm cfi'r ~ (G'>Q :H-. ~.86) 
" ..:J (\, c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. tta=f/~ c):; ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. i1CfiG1T ~ m=u/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cj:;-q-fa1 cfi'r ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. v1~Qfltl 4v1~Cfi{OI '>IIHIDI4"l/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jlf8f:<ctC1 C\'fC11Cl\J1, <rR\" ~ ~ ffi /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



liEC"ctgot ;;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~ ifiT #1\>T Gh11aJI I QAQ'8QA~ cj;/!Cfi'(UI QJ11Uiq¥1, ~ ~ c#i't ~ fcrTit :Ht"l' 
" '8"J1<r Cfl)' 'liT ~ ~. 3'q' 'Qtni;f, firmuT vi 3r.RafiTr mm - ~. Fclslwr ~ 

.;) 

3icift!ff ~. em-. ~ 'Cft.3ff., ~'bcttri('lq'(J1 - 695022, ~ c); Cfli4h'14 ~ ~ m.rr 
.;) .;) 

~ 'liT ~ tffi:c Ga1"lT 3lor.n' ~ I ~ ~ ~ c#i't ~ fMit :Ht"l' ~ if~)' 
'liT ~ ~ ~ ~ I QAQ'8QA$ ci;;fiCfi<(Oj QJ1jOjq¥j q;r ~ 'l1fct ~ ;:rg:t '*'" Jll'(ft ~. 
err~ if~)'~ c:tR' tR 31:t=cftCfl('l f.n'll1 ml ' . 
Original document of EMD . / MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date .and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME .registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected . 

• ctdliiii'l ~ ~ c); 3r.mR, 'ti~&lctiHYf<aq'lcti~Ji'll *t ~4f.f:clcti ~ if~)', ~ Cfll"lVff 
.;) .;) .;) . .;) 

~, -m c); ~ ~ *t 3r.fJffc!t .,gt eft Ji'T'Q7ft 1 cr~. ~ 1114 l=tu{ c); 3r.mR '8"#1<r-_, .;) .;) 

'8"J1<r tR ~ ~ c#i't JIW3'ftl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ '81Af.0'41 ~ ~ 
~ Cfl)' 31m4"<ti" 3iii'IHJ&ii'l crm tfl"8' cl1 ~ 3r.fJffc!t eft Ji1'Q'1'ft1 

.;) .;) 

As per the present security advice, the contractors l supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval -and pass. 


